Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

General Licensing Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 15th March, 2012
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Whitaker Room, The Heritage Centre, Roe Street,

Macclesfield SK11 6UT

The agenda is divided into two parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence.
3. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or
prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item
on the agenda.
4. Application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence - Schedule 3, Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - S T Lounge Gentlemens
Club & Champagne Bar, 16 Grove Street, Wilmslow, Cheshire (Pages 1 - 142)
To consider an application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence made by Van
Leisure Ltd in respect of S T Lounge Gentlemen’s Club & Champagne Bar, 16 Grove

Street, Wilmslow, Cheshire.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Thursday 15" March 2011
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence

Schedule 3, Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 - S T Lounge Gentlemens Club &
Champagne Bar, 16 Grove Street, Wilmslow, Cheshire.

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue
Licence together with information as to representations received in relation to the
application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The General Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to:

2.1.1 consider all of the relevant information including the submissions made both by the
applicant and by objectors; and

2.1.2 determine the application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence made by Van
Leisure Ltd in respect of S T Lounge Gentlemen’s Club & Champagne Bar, 16
Grove Street, Wilmslow, Cheshire.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The General Licensing Sub-Committee has the delegated authority to determine
this application in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 3 to the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1  Wilmslow West & Chorley

5.0 Local Ward Members

Clir Gary Philip Barton
Clir Wesley Fitzgerald

6.0 Policy Implications

6.1  The Council has adopted the amendments to Schedule 3 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (‘the 1982 Act’) made by section 27 of the
Policing and Crime Act 2009.

6.2 The Council has adopted a policy in relation to the licensing of sexual
entertainment venues; a copy of this policy is attached as Appendix A.



7.0

71

8.0

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

Page 2

Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and Business
Services)

Not applicable.
Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

On 24™ February 2011 the Council resolved that the provisions of Schedule 3 of the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by section 27
of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, be adopted and shall apply within the Borough
of Cheshire East with effect from 4™ April 2011.

‘Sexual Entertainment Venue’ is defined within Schedule 3 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) (‘the Act’) as “any premises at
which relevant entertainment is provided before a live audience for the financial
gain of the organiser or the entertainer.” ‘Relevant Entertainment’ means “
[...]
 made is equal to
or exceeds the number which the authority consider is appropriate for that locality;

(d)  that the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate, having regard
(i) to the character of the relevant locality; or
(i) to the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; or
(iii) to the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, vessel or
stall in respect of which the application is made.

Paragraph 8 of Schedule 3 provides that the Council may grant a licence for the use
of premises as a sex establishment ‘on such terms and conditions and subject to
such restrictions as may be so specified.” (subject to the requirement that conditions
may not duplicate requirements or prohibition which are, or could be, imposed
under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005). Paragraph 13 of Schedule
3 provides the Council with the power to prescribe standard conditions applicable to
licences for sex establishments. The Council had prescribed a set of standard
conditions in relation to sexual entertainment venues; these are set out within
Appendix 3 of the Council’s policy (attached as Appendix A to this report). Where
the Council has determined a set of standard conditions, every such licence granted
by the authority shall be presumed to have been granted subject to the standard
conditions unless they have been expressly excluded or varied. As is recognised by
the Home Office Guidance (paragraph 3.42) in cases where a sexual entertainment
venue also holds a licence under the Licensing Act 2003, local authorities should
avoid duplicating licence conditions and should ensure that conditions imposed on
each licence are relevant to the activities authorised by that licence.

With the exception of a decision to refuse an application on a ground specified in
paragraph 12(3)(c) or (d) (see paragraph 8.4 above), an applicant for the grant of a
licence whose application is refused has the right to appeal the decision to a
magistrates’ court within twenty-one days.

In March 2010 the Home Office issued guidance in relation to sexual entertainment
venues. Whilst not a statutory requirement, local authorities have been encouraged
by the Home Office to have regard to the guidance when exercising their functions.
Paragraph 3.53 of the guidance highlights the requirement that local authorities
ensure compliance with the Provision of Services Regulations 2009 when applying
the licensing provisions in Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act.

When making a decision consideration must be given to the applicant’s rights under
the European Convention on Human Rights. Article 1 of the First Protocol (peaceful
enjoyment of possessions) and Article 10 (freedom of expression) are rights which
may be relevant. The Home Office guidance suggests that ‘local authorities would
be well advised to consider whether any interference with the applicant’s rights
under Article 10 or Article 1, Protocol 1 of the European Convention on Human
Rights is necessary and proportionate for the prevention of crime and disorder, for
the protection of health or morals or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of
others or, in the case of Article 1, Protocol 1, can be justified in the general interest.”
In addition Article 6 will be relevant to the hearing of the case, i.e. right to a fair
hearing.



8.9

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Page 4

The Council has exercised its discretion and has determined to provide the
objectors to the application the opportunity to speak at the hearing. Details of the
objections received by the Council within the 28 day consultation period are
appended at appendices E — Q.

Risk Management
The legal risks are set out within paragraph 8.0 above.
Background and Options

The application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence in relation to premises
known as S T Lounge Gentlemen’s Club & Champagne Bar, 16 Grove Street,
Wilmslow, was received by the Council on 23" December 2011.

In accordance with paragraph 10(8) of Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act, a notice of the
application was published in a local newspaper circulating in the Council’s area
within seven days of the date of the application. In addition, a site notice was
displayed at the premises in accordance with paragraph 10(10).

The application is to provide the following forms of ‘relevant entertainment’ with full
nudity, i.e. lap dancing, pole dancing and strip shows. The hours applied for are as
follows:

Monday to Thursday 10.00 to 03.30
Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 04.00
Sunday 12.00 to 03.30

A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix B. The application was
accompanied by an operating manual in relation to the premises, a copy of which is
attached as Appendix C.

A Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the premises was
transferred to the applicant on 15™ May 2009. The Premises Licence is subject to a
number of conditions in relation to the provision of ‘adult entertainment.” A copy of
the Premises Licence Summary and the conditions attached to the licence are
attached at Appendix D.

In accordance with paragraph 10(14) of Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act, a copy of the
application was sent to the Police. The following comments in relation to the
application have been provided to the Council by the Police

The establishment currently operates under a Premises Licence in accordance with
the Licensing Act 2003 with agreed conditions which were arranged when the
application was first applied for, whilst Police accept that the new conditions which
will automatically be attached as part of Cheshire East Borough Council policy
under Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982,
police would ask that condition 34 from the Premises Licence be retained and has
been agreed with the applicant.

34. Where performers who are not being collected from the door of the premises by
taxi or other transport, they will be chaperoned back to their vehicles by escorts



10.6

10.7

10.8

10.8.1

Page 5

provided by the licence holder. This is necessary as there is no car park within
sight of the premises and for the safety of the persons performing in the premises.

This application meets the four licensing objectives to the satisfaction of the Police
and providing the above is met there are no Police representations.

There are no Police objections.

The Council has received written notification from the applicants that the condition
recommended by the Police recommended is agreed.

The Council has received thirteen letters of objection in relation to the application
within the twenty-eight day consultation period; details of these objections are
appended to this report.

In accordance with paragraph 10(18) of Schedule 3, in considering any application
for the grant of a licence the Council is required to have regard to any observations
submitted to it by the Police and any objections of which notice has been sent to it
under sub-paragraph 10(15).

The options which are available to the General Licensing Sub-Committee when
considering this application are as follows:

to grant the sexual entertainment venue licence subject to the standard conditions
prescribed by the Council;

10.8.2 to grant the sexual entertainment venue licence subject to the standard conditions

prescribed by the Council as varied by the Sub-Committee;

10.8.3 to grant the sexual entertainment venue licence subject to the standard conditions

prescribed by the Council (whether varied or not) and subject to further additional
express condition(s);

10.8.4to grant the sexual entertainment venue licence subject to express condition(s)

determined by the Sub-Committee (i.e. the prescribed standard conditions are
expressly excluded).

10.8.5 to refuse the grant of a sexual entertainment venue licence.

11.0

Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report

writer:

Name:

Mrs N Cadman

Designation: Licensing Officer
Tel No: 01270 685957

Email

: nikki.cadman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

The Home Office Guidance “Sexual Entertainment Venues” is available on the Council’s
website, www.cheshireeast.gov.uk




Page 6

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Cheshire East Borough Council policy on the licensing of sexual
entertainment venues

Appendix B: Application form

Appendix C: Operating manual

Appendix D: Premises Licence Summary and conditions attached to Licence

Appendices E- Q: Objections
Appendices R - S: Plans of area



Page 7

Appendix A

Cheshire East)
Council %"

CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL

POLICY ON THE LICENSING OF SEXUAL
ENTERTAINTMENT VENUES

Schedule 3, Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as
amended)



1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0
3.1

Page 8

PREFACE

On 24™ February 2011 Cheshire East Borough Council resolved to
adopt the amendments to Schedule 3 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (‘the 1982 Act’) by section 27 of
the Policing and Crime Act 2009 with effect from 4™ April 2011.

Any person wishing to operate a Sexual Entertainment Venue as
defined by Schedule 3 requires a licence, unless the requirement for a
licence has been waived by the Council. This document sets out the
Council’s policy in relation to the licensing of Sexual Entertainment
Venues within its administrative area.

A consultation on this policy was undertaken between October 2010
and February 2011 and was formally adopted on 7" March 2011.

This policy will be kept under review and amendments proposed in the
light of any changes in the relevant legislative provisions.

INTRODUCTION

It is intended that this policy will be a guide for both applicants and
those other parties who have an interest in the licensing of sexual
entertainment venues. Whilst the policy provides framework guidance,
the Council, as the Licensing Authority, will ultimately determine each
individual application on its own merits.

Cheshire East has a population of 358,900 and covers an area of
116,638 hectares. Cheshire East's administrative area contains the
industrial town of Crewe, the old mill towns of Macclesfield, Bollington
and Congleton, the market towns of Nantwich, Knutsford and
Sandbach, the salt town of Middlewich, the town of Wilmslow as well
as the smaller settlements of Holmes Chapel, Alsager and Poynton.

POLICY
Meaning of ‘Sexual Entertainment Venue’

‘Sexual Entertainment Venue' is defined within Schedule 3 of the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as
amended) (‘the Act) as “any premises at which relevant
entertainment is provided before a live audience for the financial gain
of the organiser or the entertainer.” The following are not Sexual
Entertainment Venues for the purpose of Schedule 3 of the Act



3.2

3.4

Page 9

(a) sex cinemas and sex shops;

(b) premises at which the provision of relevant entertainment as
mentioned in sub-paragraph (1) is such that, at the time in question
and including any relevant entertainment which is being so provided
at that time—

(i) there have not been more than eleven occasions on which
relevant entertainment has been so provided which fall (wholly or
partly) within the period of 12 months ending with that time;

(i)  no such occasion has lasted for more than 24 hours; and

(i)  no such occasion has begun within the period of one month
beginning with the end of any previous occasion on which relevant
entertainment has been so provided (whether or not that previous
occasion falls within the 12 month period mentioned in sub-

paragraph (i));

Relevant Entertainment

‘Relevant Entertainment’ means “any live performance or live display of
nudity which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must
reasonably be assumed to be provided solely or principally for the
purpose of sexually stimulating any member of an audience (whether
by verbal or other means).”

In accordance with the Guidance from the Home Office, the Council
expects that ‘Relevant Enter
[...]
 premises in the vicinity

When considering whether it would be appropriate to grant the licence
the Council will take into consideration factors such as:

the uses to which premises in the vicinity are put, for example whether
they are commercial, industrial or residential;
the users of premises in the area;

Whilst each application will be determined on its own individual merits,
the grant of a licence will generally be considered inappropriate where
the characteristics of the locality include the following sensitive uses:

(a) an area predominantly comprising residential
accommodation;

(b) parks and children’s play areas;

(c) schools and youth centres;



3.8

3.9

3.10

4.0

41

Page 12

(d) places of worship; and
(e) community facilities.

Duration of licence

Unless previously cancelled or revoked a licence will remain in force for
twelve months or such shorter period specified in the licence as the
Council determines is fit.

Conditions

Where a licence is granted the standard conditions attached at
Appendix 3 will be attached.

Where it is reasonable and proportionate to do so, additional conditions
may be imposed on a licence.

Waiver

The Act makes provision for the Council to grant a waiver from the
requirement to hold a Sexual Entertainment Licence in any case where
it considers that to require a licence would be unreasonable or
inappropriate. A waiver may be for such period as the Council thinks fit.

The Council may at any time give a person who would require a licence
but for a waiver, notice that the waiver is to terminate on a date not less
than 28 days from the date the notice is given.

Whilst each application will be considered on its own merits, in light of
the exemption in relation to the provision of relevant entertainment on
an infrequent basis', the Council takes the view that waivers are
unlikely to be appropriate in relation to Relevant Entertainment and
would only be considered in exceptional circumstances.

The Council will require applicants to supply all of the information
required within the application form at Appendix 1 in relation to a
waiver application. The Council will consult the Police as part of its
decision-making process in relation to waivers.

APPLICATION PROCESS
Submission of application
The Council’'s application form in relation to Sexual Entertainment

Venues is attached as Appendix 1. The following must be submitted
with the completed application form in order to form a valid application:

! See paragraph 3.1 above and paragraph 2A(3)(b) Schedule 3 Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982



Page 13

e a scale plan of the Premises which should be large enough to be
easily read (which must show the layout of the Premises including:
(i) performer’s changing facilities; (ii) those areas to which the public
are to be admitted (shown outlined in red); (iii) toilets; (iv) entrances
and exits from the premises (including emergency exits); (v) any
stage area (including an annotation as to the height of the stage);
(vi) the location of any fixed structures (such as the bar area, fixed
tables/seating or private booths); the area to be used for customer
seating);

e The Licence Fee?

e A copy of the completed notice to be displayed on the Premises
(see notification requirements below);

e A basic CRB disclosure from the applicant (including each of the
directors/the company secretary where the applicant is a company
and each of the partners if the applicant is a partnership).

e A copy of the management operation manual and club rules (see
condition 16 at Appendix 3)

Applicants are reminded that any person who, in connection with an
application for the grant, renewal or transfer of a sexual entertainment
venue licence makes a false statement which he knows to be false in
any material respect or which he does not believe to be true, is guilty of
an offence and liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding
twenty thousand pounds.

A copy of the application must also be
[...]
f applications

In cases where objections have been made (other than objections
which are outside the remit of the 1982 Act) the determination of
applications will be referred to a meeting of the Council’s Licensing
Committee or Licensing Sub-Committee.

Hearing procedure

A Committee or Sub-Committee determining an application in relation
to a Sexual Entertainment Venue will follow the hearing procedure set
out at Appendix 4. A copy of the hearing procedure will be sent to the
relevant parties when they are notified of the date of the meeting.

Tacit authorisation

The Council has determined that tacit authorisation (for the purposes
of the Provision of Services Regulations 2009) is not to apply to
applications for Sexual Entertainment Venue Licences. In making this
decision the Council has considered the public interest inherent in
ensuring that applications are fully considered before a licence is
granted, particularly in the light of the potential significant adverse



4.9

Page 16

impact on local communities of inappropriately located or inadequately
managed premises.

Appeals

In cases where the Council refuses an application for the grant,
renewal or transfer of a Sexual Entertainment Venue licence the
applicant may appeal the decision to the Magistrates’ Court within 21
days (of the date when the applicant is notified of the decision), unless:

(1) the application was refused under the grounds in paragraph
12(3)(c) or (d) in which case the applicant can only challenge the
refusal by way of judicial review; or

(2) the application was refused on any of the grounds specified in
paragraph 12(1) of Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act, in which case the
applicant shall not have a right of appeal unless he seeks to show that
the ground did not apply to him.

10



Page 17

APPENDIX 1

Cheshire East))!
Council”
Application Form: Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence
Schedule 3, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

NOTE: If additional information is submitted
[...]
ewe, CW1 2BJ].

SIONEA: oo

* Insert form of relevant entertainment to be provided and the level of nudity involved

18



Page 25

APPENDIX 3
SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (Schedule 3)

CONDITIONS

These conditions are imposed by the Council pursuant to it powers under
paragraph 13(1) of Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) (‘the 1982 Act’)

Definitions 1. In these conditions, unless the context otherwise
requires:

‘Council’ means Cheshire East Borough Council

‘Employee’ means all persons working on the
premises including not only those directly employed
by the management of the Premises but the self-
employed, contractors or their staff promoting or
providing any service or Relevant Entertainment; and
the term ‘employed’ shall be read in the same
context.

‘Licence Holder' means the holder of a Sexual
Entertainment Venue Licence

‘Premises’ means any premises within the Council’s
area licensed as a Sexual Entertainment Venue

‘Relevant Entertainment shall have the meaning
given within paragraph 2A of Schedule 3 of the 1982
Act.

‘Sexual Entertainment Venue’ has the meaning set
out within Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act.

For the purposes of these conditions:

(a) Words importing the singular meaning where the
context so admits include the plural meaning and
vice versa; and

(b) Words of the masculine gender include the
feminine and neuter genders and words denoting
actual persons include companies, corporations
and firms and all such words shall be construed

19




Page 26

interchangeable in that manner.

Display of Licence

2. The Licence or a clear copy and any special
conditions attached thereto shall be prominently
displayed at the Premises at all times so as to be
readily and easily seen by all persons using the
Premises. The licence shall be adequately protected
against theft, vandalism or defacement.

Hours of opening

3. The Premises shall not be open for any 
[...]
 a copy of its club
rules to the Council and Cheshire Police. The club
rules should be always available for public inspection
and the first version should be publicly available for
scrutiny with the application for a licence.

(c) All Employees shall be made aware of the club
rules.

(d) All Employees will be required to read a copy of
the conditions relating to the operation of Relevant
Entertainment and shall sign and date a copy, which
shall be retained by the Licence Holder as part of
due diligence.

Provision of
Relevant
Entertainment

17. The performance shall only take place in the
designated area of the Premises approved by the
Council and in accordance with the staging and
seating plan approved by the Council. '

18. Performers shall only perform on the stage area
or to seated customers or in such other areas of the
Premises as may be agreed in writing with the
Council. No audience patrticipation in a performance
shall be permitted. During the performance,
performers shall not (a) touch customers, (b) climb
onto furniture, or (c) simulate sex acts.

19. There shall be no physical contact between the
performers and customers before, during or after the
performance.

20. Notices setting out the restriction contained in
Condition 19 shall be displayed in prominent
positions within the Premises.

21. Performers not currently performing shall not be
in any public part of the Premises in a state of
undress.

22




Page 29

22. Any person who touches or attempts to touch a
performer or directs lewd, vulgar or obscene
language or gestures thereto shall be immediately
removed from the Premises by the Licence Holder or
member of staff acting on his behalf.

Signs, doors and
window display

23. A notice shall be displayed in a conspicuous
position at each entrance to any part of the
Premises where the performance is to take place
stating that ‘NO PERSON UNDER 18 YEARS WILL
BE ADMITTED’. The notice must also include a
statement that proof of age may be required.

24. 
[...]
0 to 03.00

From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement of permitted hours on
New Years Day.

Provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar description to that for making music and
for dancing (to take place indoors)

Monday to Thursday 11.00 to 02.00

Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 03.30

Sunday and Christmas Day 12.00 to 00.30

Sunday preceding a Bank Holiday except Easter Sunday 12.00 to 01.00

From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement of permitted hours

on New Years Day.

Late Night Refreshment (to take place indoors)

Monday to Thursday 23.00 to 02.30

Friday and Saturday 23.00 to 04.00

Sunday 23.00 to 01.00

From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to 05.00 on New Years Day.




Page 113

The opening hours of the Premises:

Monday to Thursday 10.00 to 03.30
Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 04.00
Sunday 12.00 to 03.30

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off supplies:

For consumption either on or off the premises

Name, (registered) address of holder of Premises Licence:

Van Leisure Limited
98 Lancaster Road
Newcastle under Lyme
Staffordshire

ST5 1DS

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable):

6652799

Name of designated Premises Supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the supply of
alcohol:

Paul Brandon Knowles

State whether access to the Premises by children is restricted or prohibited:

No one under the age of 18 will be allowed to enter or remain on the premises

Signed by Mr A Potts
On behalf of Cheshire East Borough Council



Page 114

Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under this Premises Licence -
(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the Premises
Licence, or :
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence
or his Personal Licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol
[...]
thorised entertainment is taking place to ensure good order and
safety of performers and customers. At least one door supervisor shall be positioned at the
entrance(s)in use at all times when adult entertainment is taking place.

h) No nudity Visable Outside - Entertainment, including dancing, which involve nudity or
sexual performance of any kind shall not be visable from outside the premises.



Page 117

i) No External Adverts - There shall be no display outside the premises of
photographs or other images which indicate that entertainment involving nudity or
sexual performance takes place on the premises.

34. Where performers who are not being collected from the door of the premises by taxi or other
transport, they will be chaperoned back to their vehicles by escorts provided by the licence holder.
This is necessary as there is no car park within sight of the premises and for the safety of the
persons performing in the premises.

35. The DPS or a nominated member of staff shall represent the premises at local Pub Watch
Meetings

Conditions converted from Public Entertainment Licence

69

73

74

76

78

The Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that performers and
members of the public have separate entrances for entering and exiting from the Premises,
performers to use staff entrances.

Any person who touches or attempts to touch a performer or directs lewd, vulgar or obscene
language or gestures thereto shall be immediately removed from the Premises by the
Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor.

There shall be at least one Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor on the Premises
during the entertainment to ensure compliance with these special conditions. In addition,
there shall be a nominated female present to oversee the activities of female performers and
a like nominated male present to oversee the activities of any male performers.

The Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that all performers read
th
[...]
nk

Bank

Post Office

Parsonage /:/‘4
Green // /

http://businessobjects.ourcheshire.cccusers.com:8080/businessobjects/enterprise115/d...  16/02/2012




Crystal Reports Viewer Page 142

b M ‘1 /1+1Main Report ¥

 ammery  Cheshire CC WebGIS
working in partcrzuer:giaip

== Cheshire West
<& and Chesta‘/

Appendix S

= 5|
&y,

g

HILL 7D S

T .‘(vi';:v) _ -—-___-ﬁ’ » A
Y FB #F T~ " . Hall OIH RoPA| y.
CP g2 Playing Fields e Us[]
S ey [l 25N SRy =L Res

Miniature
Galf Course

P3
@
N~

99168 avoY ¥2.1S3H
‘E}F
4
,' -}\./
s B
y

g‘
',3 }
&
2
AN
g
.

.v 5 m
70 D
3 -
A
2

L
ST 4
2755 [

Bridge 27

5
)
o &

1L
14

(7]

http://businessobjects.ourcheshire.cccusers.com:8080/businessobjects/enterprise115/d...  01/03/2012



	Agenda
	4 Application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence - Schedule 3, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - S T Lounge Gentlemens Club & Champagne Bar, 16 Grove Street, Wilmslow, Cheshire
	Appendix A - Policy
	Appendix B - Application Form
	Appendix C - Operations Manual
	Appendix D - Premises Licence Summary
	Appendices E-Q Objections
	Appendices R-S Plans of Area




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 15th March, 2012 at The Whitaker Room, The Heritage 

Centre, Roe Street, Macclesfield SK11 6UT 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, W S Davies, L Gilbert and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Mr D Hawkes, Team Leader Investigations 
Mrs K Khan, Solicitor 
Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 
36 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

39 APPLICATION FOR A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE - 
SCHEDULE 3, LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - S T LOUNGE GENTLEMENS CLUB & 
CHAMPAGNE BAR, 16 GROVE STREET, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence for S T Lounge Gentlemen’s Club & 
Champagne Bar, 16 Grove Street, Wilmslow, under Schedule 3 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (‘the 1982 Act’). 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
the applicant 
the applicant’s legal representative 
the designated premises supervisor 
a representative of the Police 
a number of objectors and representatives of objectors 
Councillor L Brown, objector 
Councillor F Keegan, representing an objector 



 
At the start of the meeting, all parties agreed to the use of the hearing 
procedure as set out on page 33 of the agenda. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, preliminary issues were raised in 
relation to the publication of the statutory notice and the discretion to 
consider objections which had been received outside the statutory twenty-
eight day consultation period.  Following an adjournment, the Chairman 
reported that the Sub-Committee had resolved: 
 
(a) That it was satisfied that the application did comply with the statutory 

advertising requirements within paragraph 10 of Schedule 3 to the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and that the 
application was valid. 

 
(b) That, when making its decision, it would exercise its discretion to take 

into account the late representations which had been included within 
an update report, but that it would not exercise its discretion in 
relation to the petition which had been submitted on the day of the 
hearing. 

 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
• the provisions of Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act; 
• the Home Office Guidance relating to sexual entertainment venues; 
• Cheshire East Borough Council’s policy on the licensing of sexual 

entertainment venues; and 
• all the evidence presented to the Sub-Committee, including the 

submissions of each of the parties to the hearing and the written 
objections within the report and update report; 

 
the following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED - That the application for a twelve month Sexual 
Entertainment Venue Licence be granted, subject to: 
 
(a) the Council’s standard conditions in relation to sexual entertainment 

venues 
 
(b) the following hours for the provision of ‘relevant entertainment’: 
 

Monday to Thursday 21.30 to 03.30 
Friday and Saturday 21.30 to 04.00 
Sunday   21.30 to 03.30 



 
(c) the addition of the following express condition: 
 
 “Where performers who are not being collected from the door of the 

premises by taxi or other transport, they will be chaperoned back to 
their vehicle by escorts provided by the licence holder. This is 
necessary as there is no car park within sight of the premises and for 
the safety of persons performing in the premises.” 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.20 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


